
Information and General Services Department 
 

950 Maidu Avenue  Information Systems Emergency Services Purchasing 

Nevada City, CA  95959  Geographic Information Systems Central Services Airport  

Phone: 530-265-1238 Facilities Management  Cable Television Library 

Fax: 530-265-7112  
 
 

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Board Agenda Memo 

 
 
MEETING DATE: June 28, 2022 
 
TO: Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Steve Monaghan, Chief Information Officer  
 
SUBJECT: Resolution approving the increase of $40,000 and the 

renewal of Professional Services Contract No. RES 21-
383 between the County of Nevada and Pride Asset 
Protection, Inc., for Countywide Security Services at 
various County Facilities in an annual amount of 
$270,000 for the period July 1, 2022 through June 
30,2023 and approval to renew for up to three (3) 
additional one (1) year periods so long as the contract 
amount does not exceed 10%. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the Resolution 
 
FUNDING: Funding for these services are included and will be paid from the 
Fiscal Year 2022-23 from various Health and Human Services, Facilities 
Management and Information and General Services budgets. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
In September 2021, Resolution No. 21-383 approved an annual contract for 
Countywide Security Services with Pride Asset Protection, Inc.   
 
Within the last year, increasing demands of security and protection has become a 
top priority for the County due to the recent Pandemic, election activities, 
unforeseen protests and an abundance of caution to protect the lives and safety 
of our community patrons and staff who visit and serve our County facilities.   
 
In order to allow our Community members, employees and Board Members to 
feel safe entering, exiting and patronizing our County buildings, the additional 
security service support required additional expenditures in the amount of 
$40,000, thus, creating a total maximum spend for this Fiscal year in the 
maximum contract amount of $270,000.   
 
In accordance to Purchasing Policy section 7.1(G) requires your Board’s approval 

 



www.MyNevadaCounty.com          Governmental Excellence Through Innovative Technology              Printed on recycled paper                                               
 

for change orders, alterations, or addenda to a Board of Supervisors’ approved 
contract that changes or amends the contract in an amount that is greater than 
ten percent (10%).  In addition, your approval is required to authorize future 
renewals in the Contract amount not to exceed $270,000 for up to three (3) 
additional one (1) year terms so long as the Contract amount does not exceed 
10%.  Finally, your Board’s approval is required to authorize the Purchasing 
Agent to encumber the contract and to make change orders to this contract up to 
an annual aggregate increase of ten percent (10%) as may be necessary to 
change the level or schedule of service to meet the needs of the County. 
 
Item Initiated by:   Desiree Belding 
Approved by:   Steve Monaghan 
Submittal Date:   June 12, 2022 
 


